➢ Use of County resources 

➢ Misuse of County position 

➢ Nepotism 

➢ Gifts 

➢ Future employment 

➢ Political activity 

➢ Interests in a public contract 

➢ Supplemental compensation 

➢ Secondary employment 

4.2:  ETHICS ADVISORY OPINIONS 

The AIG issued one hundred twenty-five (125) Ethics Advisory Opinions during this 

reporting period, which is more than triple the pre-2022 average of thirty-nine (39) Ethics 

Advisory Opinions issued in a half.  The Ethics Advisory Opinions were issued on the 

following topics:

[...]

To ensure compliance with these requirements, all County employees and elected officials are 

encouraged to disclose relatives and any private business interests and associates involved with 

any matter before the County to the AIG.  

Disclosure Statistics 

This semiannual period, the AIG opined on one hundred sixty-two (162) inquiries regarding 

secondary employment.  Those secondary employment disclosures were filed by individuals 

in the following departments:  

Additionally, the AIG received and reviewed fourteen (14) Nepotism/Conflict-of-Interest 

disclosures during this reporting cycle.

[...]

Lobbyists must additionally make annual disclosures to the AIG, 

including a list of all clients, a statement of all matters on which the registered lobbyist has 

lobbied for each client in the past year, and any other information as may be required by the 

AIG. 

As of December 31, 2025, there were two thousand, one hundred thirty-one (2,131) 

contractors and thirteen (13) lobbyists registered with the AIG.  The AIG received two 

hundred twenty-two (222) new contractor registrations in the second half of 2025.  

Approximately four hundred fifty-three (453) registrations will expire in the next year. 

The contractor and lobbyist registration program continues to be the largest disclosure project 

undertaken by the AIG.   

14 See https://cuyahogacounty.gov/inspector-general/contractors-lobbyists/contractor-exemption-listing.